AMENDMENT TO
OGRAM SERVICES AGREEME

Mar-24-05 13:18  From- M D ” T-420  P.04/05  F-530
L rem )
Lrst &

THIS AMENDMENT TO PROGRAM SERVICES AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is
made as of March 3}, 2005, berween Global Communicarions, Inc. (the “Licensee™ »and WMDN,

Inc. (the “Programmer”).
Recitals 3- 9 , o

A. Licensee and Programmer are parties to that certain Program Services Agreement,
dated August 1, 1995 (the “Agreement”).

B. Licensee and Programmer desire to amend the Agreement.

Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and vajuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged and confirmed, the parties agree as follows:

1. Amendments,

(a) Term. Section 3 of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the second

sentence thereof and replacing it with the following provision: _— — ———

Unless this Agreement is terminated, as provided herein, prior 1o its
scheduled expiration date, Programmer has the option 1o request two
consecutive 5 year renewals, which may or may nor be granted, in
Licensee’s sole discrerion.

®) Operarion of Swation. Section 8 of the Agreement is hereby amended by
deleting the following provision:

If broadeasting is terminated for two or more hours on each of three
or more days in a calendar month by the Licensee, then the amount
payable 1o Licensee for the month pursuant to Auachment I herero
shall be zero.

(c) Auachment I Attachment [ of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting
the last sentence thereof and replacing it with the following provision:

In the event Licensee approves of Programmer exercising an option to
continue this Program Services Agreement, Programmer will pay 1o
Licensee per calendar
month during the term of the extended option or options.

2. Miscellaneous. Except as expressly set forth herein, the Agreement has not been
amended or modified and remains in full force and effect. This Amendment may be executed in
separaie counierparts each of which shall be deemed an original but which together shall constirute
one instrument,

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

12312906

[ —




SIGNATURE PAGE TO AMENDMENT TO
PROGRAM SERVICES AGREEMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have duly executed this Amendment as of the date
first set forth above.

LICENSEE: GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
By: af{b@/
Ph9llis Shields’Nuckolls
President
PROGRAMMER: WMDN, INC.
By:

Frank K. Spain
President




" Mar=24-05 13:18  From- T-420  P.05/05 F-530

SIGNATURE PAGE TO AMENDMENT TO
PROGRAM SERVICES AGREFMENT

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the pasties have duly executed this Amendmeny as of the date

first set forth above,
LICENSEE: GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
By:
Phyllis Shields Nuckolls
President
PROGRAMMER: . WMDN, INC.
By: pd /K_,
ank K. Spain /4

President




16628447061
Mar 23 2006 2:07PM  WTVA

AMENDMENT TO PROGRAM SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment is made this 29" day of July, 2005 to that certain Program
Services Agreement (the “Agreement”) dated as of August 1, 1995 and amended on
March 31, 2005, by and between WMDN, Inc. (*Programmer™) and Global

Communications Inc., licensee of WG BC(TV), Meridian, Mississi ppi (“Licensee™).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained,
Programmer and Licensee agree as follows;

L Paragraph 3 of the Agreement is amended ‘lo further extend the Term for a
period of 90 days, to and including November 1, 2005 (the « 90-Day Extension Period™),
provided however on or before Novembt;r 1, 2005, Programmer shall have the option to
request a further extension of the Term for an additional four years and nine months, to

and including August 1, 2010, which may or may not be granted, in Licensee’s sole
discretion.

2. Notwithstanding anything herein, during the 90-Day Extension Period,
Programmer shall be relieved of orily the obligation to pay Licensee the monthly amount
specified in Attachment I to the Agreement. All other terms and provisions of the
Agreement shall remain in force.

DC_DOCS:641177.2



16628447061
Mar 23 2006 2:07PHM WTVA _

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and to evidence their assent to the foregoing,

the
parties have executed this Amendment to Program Services Agreement.

GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC.

DC_DOCS:641177.2



4
6628447061 P.
Mar 23 2008 2:07PM WwTVvVA 1

ﬁ?-Z’-gOU; . V2:26P0 FROM-GYNLS PLLC ATTIYS +001-693-1363 T-564  P.0047004  F-§22

THIRD AMENDMENT TQ PROGRAM SERVICES AGREEMENT

. . iy .

This Third Amendment is made tlusZ(z day of September 2005, to that certain Program
Services Agreement dated as of August 1, 1995 and amended on March 31, 2005 and July 29,
2003, by and berween WMDN, Inc. (“Progranuner”) and Global Communications, Inc., licensee
of WGBC (TV), Meridian, Mississippi (“Licer 1sec’),

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the muty

al covenants licrein, Programmer and
Licensee agree as follows:

1. The Term of the Agreeinent is hereby extended tirom November 1, 2005, 10 and
including August 1,2010 (the “Extension Tern™), :

2. During the Extension Tern the total monthly Comspensarion shall be as follosws:
0) ollars (S 00) during Navember, 2005 agd December, 2005, and during

January through April 2006; (ii) Filteen Thousand Dollars (
October 31, 2007; and (iii) and October 2007, the parties will negoti

Compensation plan to take effect November 1, 2007, and remain in
of the Extension Term,

00) during the period ending
ate in good faith a
eflect through the remainder

3 The agreements in Paragraph 2 of the July 29, 2005 amendment shall remain in
foree. '

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and 1o evidence

their assent to the foregoing, the parties have
executed this Third Amendment to the Program Se

rvices Agreenicn,

GLOBAL COMMUNICATIONS, INC,

Phyllis H. Nuckolls
President

WMDN, INC.

o L S ot
Robert M, Ledbetier '

Vice President



